which the Board may have constituted or shall hereinafter constitute to exercise its powers including the powers 
conferred by this resolution), approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase 
the existing Authorised Share Capital of the Company being INR 43,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Forty Three 
Crore only) divided into 4,30,00,000 (Four Crore Thirty Lakhs) shares of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) 
each to INR 80,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Eighty Crores only) consisting of 8,00,00,000 (Eight Crore) shares 
of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) each;  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered by

[...]

5 of the accompanying Notice for approval by the 
Members of the Company. 

Item No. 8 Increase in the Authorised Share Capital and alteration of Capital clause of the Memorandum 
of Association of the Company 

The existing Authorised Share Capital of the Company is INR 43,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Three Crores only) 
divided into 4,30,00,000 (Four Crore Thirty Lakhs) equity shares of INR 10/- each. 

In order to meet the future business requirements of the Company including but not limited to capital infusion, 
expansion plans, issue of securities or any other strategic purposes, it is proposed to increase the Authorised